To confirm the already paid Interim Dividend as Final Dividend on equity shares for the year 2012-2013.

"RESOLVED THAT the Interim Dividend of Rs.4(Rupees  four only) per share declared by the Board of Directors of
the Company at their meeting held on 13th February, 2013 on 3,13,73,074 Equity shares of Rs.10/- each absolving a
sum of Rs.12,54,92,296/-(Rupees Twelve Crores Fifty Four Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand Two Hundred And Ninety
Six Only) be and is hereby approved as the Final Dividend for the year ended 31st March, 2013."

3. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Rajeev Nannapaneni

"RESOLVED THAT Mr. Rajeev Nannapaneni, be and is hereby re-appointed as a Director of the Company, who

[...]

the remuneration payable to Dr. P. Bhaskara Narayana  Director & Chief  Financial  Officer (CFO) in the wholetime
employment of the Company for a  period of 2 years from 1st April,  2013 to 31st March, 2015 as detailed below:

a. Salary not exceeding Rs.36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty six lakhs only) per annum  including dearness and other
allowances.

b. Perquisites:

i. Contribution to Provident Fund, Superannuation Fund or Annuity Fund to  the extent these either singly
or put together are not taxable under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

ii.

[...]

may be necessary from the Government of India, approval of the Company be and is hereby accorded  for increasing
the remuneration payable to Dr. A.K.S. Bhujanga Rao  President (R&D and Technical) in the wholetime employment
of the Company for a  period of 2 years from 1st April, 2013 to 31st March, 2015 as detailed below:

a. Salary not exceeding Rs.36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty six lakhs only) per annum  including dearness and other
allowances.

b. Perquisites:

i. Contribution to Provident Fund, Superannuation Fund or Annuity Fund to  the extent these either singly
or put together are not taxable under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

ii.

[...]

Information relating to the Directors seeking re-appointment in Annual General Meeting scheduled to be held on
28th September, 2013.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 173(2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956.

ITEM NO 7

The present authorised share capital of the Company is Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty five Crores) divided into
3,20,00,000 (Three Crore twenty  Lakhs only) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each  and 30,00,000 (Thirty
lakhs only) preference shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each as per clause V(a) of Memorandum of Association
and Article 7(a) of the Articles of Association, with the power to the Board to convert the unissued  Preference shares

[...]

In view of the manifold  increase  in  his  job  responsibilities  and  taking  into  industry  standards, the Remuneration
Committee  recommended  to  the  Board  for  increasing  the  remuneration of Dr. P. Bhaskara Narayana subject to
the approval of members from Rs. 32,00,000/- (Rupees thirty two lakhs only) to Rs.36,00,000/- (Rupees thirty six lakhs
only) per annum  for a period of 2 years from 1st April, 2013 to 31st March, 2015.

Except Dr.P. Bhaskara Narayana, no other director, is deemed to be interested or concerned in the re-appointment and
remuneration payable to Dr. P. Bhaskara Narayana as a Director & CFO in whole-time employment.

[...]

of the technical and also looking after the Patent related issues of the Company.

In view of the manifold increase in his job responsibilities and taking into industry standards, the Remuneration
Committee recommended to the Board for increasing the remuneration of Dr.AKS Bhujanga Rao subject to the approval
of members from Rs.32,00,000/- (Rupees thirty two lakhs only) to Rs.36,00,000/- (Rupees thirty six lakhs only) per
annum for a period of 2 years from 1st April, 2013 to 31st March, 2015.

Except Dr.A.K.S. Bhujanga Rao, no other director, is deemed to be interested or concerned in the re-appointment and
remuneration payable to Dr.AKS Bhujanga Rao as a President (R&D and Technical) in whole-time employment.